WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT Whatcom County Contract No.

INFORMATION SHEET 202301024
Originating Department: District Court
Division/Program: (i.e. Dept, Division and Program)
Contract or Grant Administrator: Bruce Van Glubt
Contractor’s / Agency Name: Administrative Office of the Courts
Is this a New Contract?  Ifnot, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes® No QO

Yes O No If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #: 202301024

Does contract require Council Approval?  Yes® No() If No, include WCC:

Already approved? Council ApprovedDate: __ (Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100)
Is this a grant agreement?

Yes O No (@ If yes, grantor agency contract number(s): CFDA#:

Is this contract grant funded?

Yes O No® If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s):

Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process? Contract

Yes O No{) Ifyes, RFP and Bid number(s): Cost Center: 1300

Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? No O Yes® Ifno,include Attachment D Contractor Declaration form.

If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below:
L] Professional services agreement for certified/licensed professional. [ Goods and services provided due to an emergency

[] Contract work is for less than $100,000. [ Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS).

[] Contract work is for less than 120 days. [] Work related subcontract less than $25,000.

[W] Interlocal Agreement (between Governments). ] Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA.
Contract Amount:(sum of original contract Council approval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding
amount and any prior amendments): $40,000, and professional service contract amendments that have an increase greater

$ 61,597.00 than $10,000 or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when:

] ) 1. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council.
This endment Amount: 2. Contract is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other
$ 15000 capital costs approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance.

Total Amended Amount: 3. Bid or award is for supplies.
$ 76597.00 4. Equipment is included in Exhibit “B” of the Budget Ordinance.
Al 5. Contract is for manufacturer’s technical support and hardware maintenance of
electronic systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the
Summary of Scope: developer of proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.

This contract amendment will allow for the Administrative Office of the Courts to reimburse Whatcom County District Court an additional $15,000 for eligible
interpreter expenses up to $76,597.00.
AOC contract IAA23181

Term of Contract: 7/1/22 | Expiration Date:6/30/23

Contract Routing: 1. Prepared by: Bruce Van Glubt Date: 03/15/23
2. Attorney signoff:  Karen Frakes, by email Date: 03/15/23
3. AS Finance reviewed: Andrew Tan, by email Date: 03/20/23
4. IT reviewed (if IT related): NA Date:
5. Contractor signed: Date:
6. Submitted to Exec.: Date:
7. Council approved (if necessary):  AB2023-081 for original contract Date:
8. Executive signed: Date:
9. Original to Council: Date:

Last edited 07/06/20



DocuSign Envelope I1D; 7484009D-3D16-404F-B581-6EF6B475DEF0O

AMENDMENT 1 1AA23181
BETWEEN

WASHINGTON STATE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
AND

WHATCOM COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

THIS Amendment to the Agreement is made by and between, Washington State
Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC) andWhatcom County District Court (Court)

PURPOSE This Amendment amount adds reimbursement for distributing funds for court
interpreter and language access service expenses. The Amendment One Amount is $15,000.00

COMPENSATION

a) The Court shall be reimbursed a maximum of$76 597.00 for interpreter and language
access services costs incurred during the period of July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023.

No reimbursement shall be made under this Agreement for interpreting services
provided after June 30, 2023,

b) The Court shall receive payment for its costs for interpreter and language access

services as set forth in Exhibit A, and incorporated herein.

c) The Court shall not be reimbursed for interpreter services costs for Qualifying Events
or other goods and services set forth in Exhibit A until properly-completed A-19
invoices, and corresponding data, are received and approved by AOC, pursuant to
the following schedule:

1) Reflecting Qualifying and non-qualifying Events, and any goods or services
purchased, occurring between July 1, 2022 and September 30, 2022, must be
réceived.by the AOC no later than December 31, 2022.

2) Reflecting Qualifying and non-qualifying Events, and any goods or services,
purchased occurring between October 1, 2022 and December 31, 2022, must be
received by the AOC no later than January 31, 2023.

3) Reflecting Qualifying and non-qualifying Events, and any goods or services,
occurring between January 1, 2023 and March 31, 2023, must be received by the
AOC no later than April 30, 2023.

4) Reflecting Qualifying and non-qualifying Events, and any goods or services,
occurring between April 1, 2023 and June 30, 2023, must be received by the AOC
no later than July 15, 2023.

d) If this agreement is terminated, the Court shall only receive payment for performance
rendered or costs incurred in accordance with the terms of this agreement prior to the
effective date of termination.

e) The Court shall submit its A-19 invoices quarterly through the web application.

The Data shall be submitted electronically to the AOC as described in Section c,

above, and in conjunction with the quarterly invoice.

f) Payment to the Court for approved and completed work will be made by warrant or
account transfer by AOC within 30 days of receipt of a properly-completed invoice and
the completed data report.

IAA23181



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7A84009D-3D16-404F-B581-6EF6B475DEF0

g) The Court shall maintain sufficient backup documentation of expenses under this
Agreement.

h) The AOC, in its sole discretion and upon notice, may initiate revenue sharing and
reallocate funding among courts. If it appears the Court may not expend the
maximum Agreement amount, the AOC may reduce the maximum Agreement
amount. AOC may increase the maximum Agreement amount if additional funds
become available through these revenue sharing provisions.

All other provisians of the original agreement stand as written and amended.

THIS AMENDMENT is executed by the persons signing below who warrant that they have the
authority to execute it.

Administrative Office of the Courts

Signature Date Signature Date

Dawn Marie Rubio
Name Name

State Court Administrator
Title Title

IAA23181



o4

Bruce Van Glubt, Administrator
District Court and Probation Administrator

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Approved by email, 3/15/23
KAREN N. FRAKES
Chief Civil Deputy Prosecutor

SATPAL SIDHU, County Executive

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.
COUNTY OF WHATCOM )
On this day of , 20, before me personally

appeared SATPAL SIDHU to me known to be the Whatcom County Executive who executed the
within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary
and deed of said County, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that
he is authorized to executed said instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto my hand and affix my official seal the day and
year first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of
Washington, residing at
My Commission expires:

AOC Interpreter Reimbursement Program Amendment 1, March 2023



